Rule 2.46 Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986 ! ! 3 B
®

Notice of result of meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Flexi-Hire Limited 056811635
In the Court case number
High Court, Leeds District Registry 1807 of 2010
(full name of court)
{a) Insent full name(s) [fWe (a)
and address(es) of the Christopher Michael White Andrew Phihip Wood
adminstrator(s) The P&A Partnership The P&A Partnership
93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street
Sheffield Sheffield
S1 IWF S1 1WF
DX 10616 Sheffield DX 10616 Sheffield

hereby report that of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b Insert place of meeting  (b) 93 Queen Street, Sheffield S1 | WF
{c} Insert datc of meetmg on (¢) 9 November, 2010 at which

*Delete as applicable *1 Proposals/eevised-propesals were approved

{d) Give details of the &
modifications (if any)

(e)Insert tme and date ot ¥4 The-meetng-wasadjournedto{e)

adjourned meeting

() Details of other *5_Otherreselutions{H)-

resolutions passed

I

17111/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




A creditors’ commuittee was not formed

S D '\

Form 2.23B continued

Jomt/ Administrator(s)

Dated

12 November 2010

*Delete as applicable A copy of the *original proposals / medified-propesals--revised-propesals 1s attached for those who did not
recetve such documents prior to the meeting

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box opposite butaf
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you 1f there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the
public recard

-y FAYIESD [\ P V-]

Chnistopher Michael White
The P&A Partnership

93 Queen Sireet

Sheffield

S1IWF

0114 2755033

DX Number 10616
DX Exchange Sheffield

" When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lirmited, Glasgow




Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert ful} name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert detatls of place
of mesting

(d) Insen date and ume

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as apphcable

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Flexi-Hire Limted 05681165
In the Court case number
High Court, Leeds Dustrict Registry 1807 of 2010

(full name of court)
Notice 15 hereby gtven by (a)
Chnistopher Michael White Andrew Philip Wood

The P&A Partnership
93 Queen Street
Sheffield

S11WF

DX 10616 Sheffieid

The P&A Parmership
93 Queen Street
Sheffield

S1IWF

DX 10616 Sheffield

that a meetng of creditors of (b)
Flexi-Hire Limited
93 Queen Street 93 Queen Street

Sheffield Sheffield
81 1WF 81 1WF

15 to be held at {(c) 93 Queen Street

on (d) 9 November 2010 atl100am

The meeting 15

*(1} an initral creditors’ mesting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl 10 the Insclvency Act 1986 (‘the
schedule™)

RaFa PP

A-{RH gite meete-upder-paragraph-26-o- the-otheathe

1 invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and 1eturned to me by the date of the meeting 1f
you cannot attend and wish to be 1epresented

In order to be enutled 1o vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than 12 00
hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details n writing of your claim

Signed : ';I t

Jownt / Adnumstrator(s)

Dated

15 October 2010 15 Octaber 2010

A copy of the *proposals/ revised proposals 15 attached

Softwars Suppled by Turnkay Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION

LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF FLEXI-HIRE LIMITED

AND

NO 1807/2019.

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AS AMENDED BY THE
ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AS APPLIED BY
SECTION 248 OF THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

INTRODUCTION

This Statement 1s made pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
as applied by Section 248 of the Enteiprise Act 2002

Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986 requires this Statement to deal
with the matters set out m Rule 2 33(2) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 ( the

Rules™)

The information provided in sections 2 fo 7 of this Statement 1s made m accordance with Rule

2 33(2) of the Rules

STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company name

Registered address

Other trading names of the Company
Company number

Date of tncorporation

Flexi-Hire Limisted
93 Queen Street
Sheffield

S1 IWF

(formerty Umt 1 Ashley Industrial Estate,
Exmoor Avenue, Scunthorpe DN135 8NJ)

None
05681165

20/01/2006




31

32

34

Objects Hire of motor vehicles

Authorised capital 1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
251,000 ordinary A shares ot £1 each

Issued capital 1,000 ordmary shares of £1 each
160,000 ordinary A shares of £1 each

Shareholders Rebecea Chamley
- 200 ovdinary shares of £1 each

Paul Chamley
300 ordinary shares of £1 each

Stephen Edmundson
- 487 ordmnary shares of £1 each

Jane Redman
- 13 ordinary shares of £1 each

Shamus Banim
- 160,000 ordinary A shares of £ each

Debentuie holder The National Westminster Bank Plc hold a
debenture dated 23 Maich 2009

Director Paul Chamley

Company Secretdry Rebecca Chamley

COURT HAVING CONTROL OF ADMINISTRATION PROCEEDINGS AND JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Leeds District Registry 1s the Court seized of
the Admmistranion proceedings The Court reference number 15 1807/2010

On 3 September 2010 the Company’s diector filed a Notice of Appomntment of
Admimstrators pursuant to Paragraphs 22 and 29 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
Chnstopher Michael White and Andiew Philip Wood of The P&A Partnership, 93 Queen
Stieel, Sheffield S1 1 WF were appowmnted Joint Admimistrators of the Company

Chiistopher Michael White and Andrew Philip Wood are Insolvency Practitioners licensed by
the Insolvency Practiioners Association of Valiant House, 4-10 Heneage Lane, London
EC3A 5DQ

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 both of the
Jomnt Administrators may exercise any or all of the functions of the Jont Admimstrator s
Jontly or alone




335

37

39

41

42

44

45

46

47

It 15 considered that the EC Regulation on nsolvency proceedings will apply and that these
proceedings will be the mamn proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

The Joint Admunistrators of the Company must perform their functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following objectives -

» fustly, rescuing the Company as a gomng concern,

e secondly, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being 1in Administration), or

» thurdly, reahsing property in oider to make a distibution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Due to the extent of the Company’s msolvency the first objective of rescumng the Company as
a going concern cannot be achieved

Notwithstanding the above, the second objecuve, of achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely 1f the Company weie wound up (without
first bemng m Administiation), may be achieved however, this 1s dependent upon the level of
debior realisatrons achievable

The third objective of making a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors 1s
likely to be achieved as 1t 1s anucipated that there will be a distiibution to both the Nauonal
Westminster Bank Plc and to the preferential creditors

CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The information provided 1n the followmg paragraphs is based upon the Company records and
explanations given by the Directors, the accuracy of which the Admunstrators are unable to
vouch for The Jomt Administrators cannot therefore be held personally liable for errors or
misstatement of fact contamed theiein

The Company commenced tiading in 2006 and since mcorporation, traded from premises n
the Ashley Industiial Estate in Scunthorpe

Having tiaded profitably from 2006 the Company originally employed seven members of
staff

Unfortunately, approximately eighteen months ago the Company suffered a bad debt 1n the
sum of approximately £100,000 from a major customer (the “Customer”)

We were advised that one of the Company’s shareholdets was connected to the Customer and
therefore despite an accrumg debt, the Company continued to supply vehicles m good fanth

Whilst the Company expenienced several other bad debts the quantum of the above debt
considerably affected the Company’s cashflow

Although the Company managed to replace a proportion of the lost turnover it was necessary
for the Company to sell vehicles to aid the Company’s short-term cashflow



48

49

410

S5

52

53

61

62

63

64

As a result, the Company’s fleet decreased therefore limiting the amount of revenue which
could be 1eplaced

fn addition, as a result of the sale of vehicles the Company incurred considerable VAT
Liabilittes Whalst the Company entered into a repayment agreement with HMRC m this
respect, the Company was unabie to adhere to these payments

The majority of the Company’s remaining assets were subject to third party ownershup  Due
to the Company s financial difficulties 1t fell behind with a number of rentals and began to
experience pressure from one matn finance provider

As a result, the Company sought independent financial advice from The P&A Partnership
regarding its current position

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors have not provided the Jomnt Admuinistrators with a Statement of Affars
Howevel, they have provided financial information that has enabled an estimated Statement
of Affairs to be prepared by the Joint Administrators This 1s appended hereto at Appendix A

The Enterprise Act 2002 brought mto force provisions for a fund, called the Presciibed Part,
to be set aside for distribution to the unsecured creditors funds from the net realisations of
assets subject to a2 floating charge contamed 1 a debenture The floating charge was created
on 23 March 2009 and, as this charge was created after the implementation of The Enterprise
Act 2002, the above provisions will apply The Piescribed Part of £30,387 has been
estimated based on a Net Property estimate of £136,937 The Net Property estimate and
consequently the Piescribed Part estimate 1s subject to fluctuation given the potential
variances as a result of actual realisations and costs of reahisation compared to the current
estimates The Joint Administrators give no guaraniee whatsoever concerning the eventual
quantum of the Prescribed Part

The Jomnt Administrators do not mtend to apply to the court under section 176A(5) of the
Insolvency Act 1986

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

Prior to the appomtment of the Joint Admuustrators, a review of the Company’s business was
conducted

Charterficlds Linted (“Charterfields”) were instructed to value the business and 1ts assets and
advise on possible realisations strategies

As detaded m the Jomt Administrators’ Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (SIP16)
disclosure (forwarded to all known creduors on 13 September 2010), 1t was not deemed
beneficial to maiket the busmess for sale on a going concern basis

The director of the Company, Mr Paul Chamley, had however expressed an interest in
purchasing the business and certaimn assets in the sum of £15,000




65

66

67

68

69

G 10

61]

612

613

614

615

Having reviewed this otfer Charterfields advised that acceptance of the offer would maximise
1eahisations and therefore maximise the return to the general body of creditors

As a 1esult of the above, a sale of the business and certain assets to Rapid Logistics (UK)
Limited (“Rapid”) was conciuded upon our appomntment on 3 September 2010 Paul Chamley
1s a common directot A breakdown of the sale proceeds 15 shown below -

Class of Asset Sum Reahsed
(£)

Goodwill 10,000

Plant & Machmnery 1,000

Equipment 1,000

Stock 3,000

15,000

The above amount 1s payable on deferred teims with £1,000 being payable on completion,
followed by four monthly instalments of £3,000 commencing on 6 October 2010 and a final
instalment of £2,000 which 1s payable on 3 February 2011

Charterfields have confirmed receipt of the initial £1,000 payment and are i the process of
transferring these funds The payment due on 6 October 2010 has not yet been received
however, we are currently m correspondence with Rapid 1o this respect

Due to the sale being on deferred terms the Joint Administrators obtained secutity n the form
of personal guarantees from both Rapid and Mr Chamley personally In addition, the Jomnt
Administrators retan title to the assets detalled m paragraph 6 6 untif payment has been
recerved mn full

Pursuant to SIP16, full detatls of this transaction weie disclosed with the minial notice of our
appointment which was circularised to creditors on 13 September 2010

In addition to the above the Company owned approxmmately twenty wholly owned moter
vehicles and also had approaimately ninety five vehicles which were subject to third party
finance

Charterfields have contacted the relevant finance providers i relation to the financed vehicles
and have requested settlement figures m this respect  Shouid there be any equity n these
agreements the Toint Admmistraiors will take steps 10 settle the finance and sell the vehicles
Please however note that to date the majority of the agreements do not hold any equity and
therefore the finance providers have been 1equested to collect such vehicles

The Company’s wholiy owned vehicles will be sold by auction or public tender An update
on reahsations 1 thss respect will be provided 1 our next report to creditors

Shortly prior to our appomtment the employees of the Company were made redundant  As
such, preferential creditor claims of £3,963 are anticipated to be recerved in this respect

The Company tiaded from leased premises at Umt 1 Ashley Industrial Estate, Exmoos
Avenue, Scunthorpe DN15 8NJ, Upon our appointment the landlord of the premuises had
changed the locks due to non-payment of rent Whilst we understand that the Company
occupied the premises under an informal tenancy agreement the landlord agreed to allow the




616

617

71

Joint Admunmistiators access to the premises to remove therr assets  As such, no lLabilines are
anticipated to be recerved in this respect

Shown below 15 a summaiy of the Joint Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments covermg the
period between 3 September 2010 to 12 October 2010

Jomt
Administrators Actual (£)
Estimated
Statement of
Affairs (£)
RECEIPTS
Goodwill 10,000
Plant & Machmery 1,000
Furniture & Equipment 1,000
Motor Vehicles 55,900
Stock 3,000
Book Debts 80,000 2,554
2,554
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertismg 70
Incidental Outlay
Category 2 Disbursements
-Postage/Stationery 71
-Motor & Expenses 134
VAT 48
323
Balance 1n Hand 2,231

Attached at Appendix B 1s a SIP 9 time analysis showing time costs to date totalling £22,625

A guide to the fees, expenses and disbursements chaiged by the P&A Partnership 1s atlached
to this document A Creditors’ Guide to Fees 15 available and piovides explanations of
creditors nights This can be accessed via the Internet at
www thepandapartnership com/resources or alternatively a copy can be reguested by
telephoning The P&A Partnership Help Desk +44 (0)114 275 5033,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

The lomnt Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose set out m
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

711 to realise the property 1 order to make a distribution to one o1 more secured or
preferential creditors,




71

]

714

7110

they continue to wind down the business n an orderly manner and realise the assets
of the Company, m such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to
achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration),

in addition, they do all other things and generally exercise all thewr powers as Tont
Admnistrators as they in their discretion consider desirable to protect and preserve
the assets of the Company o1 maximise theu realisations m order to achieve a betten
result for the Company’s ciedstors as a whole than would be Lkely 1f the Company
were wound up (without first being 1n Admuustration) to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors,

a creditors’ committee be established,

the remuneration of the Joint Administiators shall be fixed by refeience to the time
properly given by the Jomt Admmstrators and their staff i attending to matters
ansing 1n the Administration to be determined by the rates apphed by the firm of The
P&A Partneiship for woik of this nature from ume to time,

the Adminstratots will be avthorised to pay the costs (fees and expenses) of the
Appontor 1n connection with the appomtment of the Administrators and any otber
person in giving notice of ntention to appont Admintstrators, n accordance with the
order of prionity scheduled i Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by
the Enterprise Act 2002

the Jomnt Administrators may seek an extension of the Admmustration penod if
necessary,

the Jomt Administrators may from time to time draw fees on account of their
remuneration based on the method of calculation set out above,

the Jomt Admmistiatois are to be reimbursed for any expenses or necessary
disbutsements properly charged or incurred mn the course of camrying out thewr duties
in this matter These expenses nclude category one disbursements of legal and
agents’ fees and redirection of mail and category two disbursements ncluding
mileage at “AA” rate, meeting room hire, photocopying, stationery, postage, storage
of the Company’s books and records on a commercial basis within the jont
Administrators’ storage facility and any other costs appertaining to the conduct of this
Administration  Such expenses or disbursements, as shown at 6 16, are to be paid
fiom the assets of the Company, and

upon completion of the proposals at 71 1 and 71 2 above and achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be kikely f the Company
were wound up and upon the settlement of the Administrahon expenses and
liabilities, the Joint Administrators propose that they file the 1equisite notice pursuant
to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986 (o ensure that the
Company 1s placed mto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation so as to factlitate any
distribution 1o the creditors of the Company It 1s further proposed that Chiistopher
Michael White and Andrew Philip Wood be appointed as Jomt Liqudators of the
Company Creditors should however note that in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, they may




nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomumnation
15 made after 1eceipt of these pioposals and before the proposals are approved,

7111 or, if the Joint Admuustrators at any tme conclude that the Company’s property 1s
insufficient o permit any or further distributions to its creditors, then the Joint
Admmstratots will seek the dissolution of the Company pursuant to paragraph 84(1)
of Schedule B1

72 The Company’s affars wil] continue to be managed by the Joint Administrators and therr
agents and such management will be financed from the realisation of the Company’s assets
within the Administration

73 Upon the Company either proceeding into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation or dissolution as
set out above, the Joint Admimstrators’ discharge from liability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl shall take effect either upon the passing of the resolution winding up the
Company, or upon the dissolution of the Company, as appiopriate

8. FUTURE REPORTING

The Jomnt Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
expiry of the first six months of the Administration

Dated this 15th day of Octlober 2010

QJ&L .

Christopher Michael White
Jomt Administrator

Acting as agent of the company
without personal labity




FLEXI-HIRE LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




Insolvency Act 1986

Flexi-Hire Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 3 September 2010

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Goodwill 10,000 00
The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc (88,850 00)
Deficiency c/d (78,890 00)
Motor Vehicles Subject to HP 597,150 00
Various Finance Companies {597,150 00)
NIL NIL
Plant & Machinery 1,000 00
Furniture & Eguipment 1,000 00
Motor Vehicles 55,900 00
Stock 3,000 00
Book Debts 294,751 00 80,000 00
140,900 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employees - Preferential Creditors 3,963 00
3,963 00
136,837 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NiL
136,937 00
Estimated prescribed part of net praperty where applicable (to carry forward) 30,387 40
106,549 60
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
Deficiency b/d 78,8590 00
78,820 00
27,659 60
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 30,387 40
58,047 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 40,550 00
Directors Loan Account - Paul Chamley 15,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 10,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 80,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation Tax 20,000 00
165,550 00

Page tof 2

12 October 2010 17 16




0Ot L1 OLOZ 4800 21

0102 #8A 10S Sdl

£ 10} abegd

T ammeufig
a8 209 ary 8NQ 18jsesuoq 'swioy | ‘PecY AgieS "SHIOM abpug aapgnr P17 SIOOW {BIDJAWLIOT a3BjlYSid 104D
62 5 706 SLNG 'adioyjunag ‘peoy AQUELLION $S04D 0049
£9 St (06620590€210) NO 3 1030
04999 518 9NH ‘iNH ‘aue 834pu3 Lep 214} axkpu3 0030
0t 0C! VVE CW “9)sayoueyy ‘siebsueaq GZL 9SNCH UOUMUI) d17 4nna 2000
¢l 68¢ M1 LENQ “Agsuig ‘aie sAtel Jules yinos 9g ueld eleg 1002
G 69EC vag SLMIN 'SoUAa uoyIn ‘IlembBuo L wswabeuep 193] - Japuieq 0043
00 02t 108 SENQ "88i64unos 'peoy USPasH € (fejauy W) 8IUNOI0D #0020
69 €OL'L Vb OL4M 'SHIOA 1S9 'PIOJENSED 19915 abpug g8 P17 Buli[93S @ uosunod €020
00 009 $3UI7 Yuop ‘adioyiunog 'peoy JIMI0on (uewier g) BJqOD 2009
L€ €SP ovg 91N 'BIpliy ‘Peoy BIsINED G0L P17 (ueqiepleD) SICion [BsUaD 100D
00 0¢ 4vZ LIND ‘pIOjSwiBy) ‘pleywoolq 'pecy uiely 901 PIojsWiayd EQuUs) (88Z39N) P11 8:AL [BNUBD 0020
000 1491 g86HQ 'weying 91d suoyeduNWIWOIata} ysiig 60899

GMP L1 'uciBuipeq ‘Aem
€0 669 1S8g UBUHBP|Y 'Yled ssauisng suijed UOLOW ‘UNoY J19suold Z1/1 4 '9SNOH sdueInsu) g P37 @ouemsy] g 20490
0% c0c 4Ng 0ZNGa ‘BBug eang abpug 62 pi sBuidg sojopy Bbug 208D
86 0L 409 695 ‘mobselo) ‘uoisayiey ‘PEOY UCUIMS 0ZL/8LE S9OIURS 2jIqoLWoINY Apelg utor 2080
§5.8% 849 SN ‘sourt yuoN ‘sdioyjundg jeang weysue ‘BSNOH LUHOMSPEAA Aqey g suaqoy Aingpeld so8D
NVE 88HD
1L 0LG’e JaysaY D) ‘BAu( jjBLteUEYD ‘9SNOH ||BYISUEYD 'PNUSD J001] Wiy ‘areny Jawlosny) ANAON Jld puenoos jo yued w090
€.¢8 1.d8 SINQ ‘sourT ypoN ‘edioyjunag ‘Agsold pIO apsy MING €092
a9z 951 N8 SLNG 'SOui YUON '2dIOUIUNIS 'SNUSAY JOOWXZ "Sle1s3 (BLSnpUl Asjusy | Hun jonuoD) a1SeM s z0ogD
€8 118 358 S1NG ‘Ubnosogxild 1eisa pup ybnosogxilg ‘agnuaay 1814 p11 suoinnjos Aemubiy AQ8 1089
00 021 PHZ ZLNQ ‘adioypunos ‘peoy Agsbuuod 22 Aa|spieg [9eyYoIW 004D
18¢ 708 §LNQ ‘Bdioyunag ‘“Yeg ssauisng AQUBULION ‘0L TUA ‘wusnrss AVAMY INOOuwrsarses aiua) Jeday omy L0V
86 g6 ZHES PNG J91SEIUC(] ‘LB 19ISEIU0T HIEAA SUSABSH BNju3D sjuswied 'wbup SOV P17 Jo1sewoing s1v o0V
A ERN QAQ ZLOA ‘Ud)EIN "iEd SSaUIShyg peEoy HCA ‘B0 18Yep BY ) juind enby SOVD
82 8EL’L (NG SLNG ‘Sou] YpoN ‘adiowiundg ‘ejejs3 [eljsnpuy| ajepBbuiddiyg ‘anuany BIIOPMOUS 9 s1onpoi4 ssauisng eynby YOvD
9Z 6% XAAZ SNT ‘Uiosur ‘022 Xog Od '$80IAU8g JawoIsn) 1a1epn uelBuy COVD
goo Y318 §13d 'SQWED 'u030g usle HEBd sseuisng YuomwicD ‘HNosy uojey oid juawabeueyy jJossy SOUBNY Z20v0
(R ALY NEL 91NQG 'adioyiunag 'UHON due gbueig priyoon 3 v LOVD
¥9 s 499 SLN(G 'SouUr] YUON 'adiouiunog 'peoy Agsosn) Ze {Weypaag M) SU2sIaspuIpy LY (810)740)
3 ssaIppy awleN Koy

siojipalg Auedwo) - g
pajiur] 2HH-1X914
diystaupied v¥3d aulL




01 Z1 0402 1990100 Z1

0102 #BAT0S Sdi

€ jo z abed

B ainjeubig
00 041 YAP 6S 'PIBIISUS ‘BnuaAy ABMYIE ‘asnol Aemiied dnoicy anosay syy Z0uD
0% v6¢ 17y LG 'SPUBIPIW 1530 'YoimLIoIg 1sapp ‘peOY Ao ‘asnoH 1a)seEN pY1 soig lleisay LOHD
0d 0 vl ZH3 'uBinguipg ‘alenbg meapuy IS S22 ‘Buipping wwa Jld PUBROS JO jued [eAoy oD
Gl €62 A5 63W sy ‘BunogBumiis NIB4 20ualog Jua) ‘anuaay 1Bjing 0601 P17 SWBISAS auBMos aliyoid 20dD
0S v€ 741 9LNQ ‘2dioyiunag ‘'yuoN aue afuelo £ Xuaoyd 10dD
€0 966'¢ g1 LENQ ‘Saurt 3N 'Agswiug 'sjels] [UISNPU) SPISIaqUINK UIN0S ‘| ON peay siels3 PYT S2OASS IOJOW UipeN [ned 00dD
g€ £89 Xav 118 'enysyieg ‘'ubnojg ‘peoy yieg 092 P11 (M) 2o 0000
of ¢Si L 1049 ‘uehiowe|o J0 SjEA olepy IMIUE|T 'JOU3ld PIBYpuNod Bir| ‘8SnoH Bips (£5EZOWMN) P11 (5iN) BIPOIN SABAA MON ZOND
vl l€8 NAL SNH ‘IINH €85 x08 Od JOMOAN LOND
§.182S Qgg 131 '19)sesia] /998 X0g Od "Se0IIBS S0UBUIY NBY P17 EIpRIN SHIIPUHON 00OND
66 Zv5'L g §g ‘obpuquien 'peoy jejewmaN ‘Hodiy 3y 1daq siunoddy Bury ounay] (lBYSIen LOWD
gC SEL HNS SLNQ 'saui yuoN ‘adioyiunag ‘ise3 19a1s ubiH 64 Bunajea oIy OV OOWD
000 HEE £9S ‘DIUSHIOA UYINOS ‘weyisuloy ‘0Zs xog ¢d [BiusD YUON pjequia £0710
000 dX6 GINQ 'sour YUON 'SdIoyunds ‘uousiuIpg Jusdsal) uouiog /G Hagquie © 4N 201D
00 0¥9 GNZ ENQ ‘181sesuoq ‘Aexey ‘aue AexeH 61 S90IAISS AOUBIUNO2DY 'S LO1D
00 G4 YL OLNG 'Sourt yuoN 'adioyiundg 'peocy B6ug saiky snoy 001D
06 169 JOP €V ‘'SUBQIY 1S 'PEOY WEIIBA /8 (NZ8L9N) peawr (89) I4-4My LOMO
08 Lve gH. 023N 'Ployselly ‘|eisiod 8yl 1ounog Aunod Jusy 00%0
G¢ 84 ral SiNQ ‘sour yuop ‘adioyiunog ‘peoyd PueipIN 'pled uoigiy G 3un p1 subig wds3 uyor 0orD
0c o0 MSI ZLAM 'PIOJIEAA 'PECY UONEIS '9SNOH 003A| P17 028A| 20ID
S5 £/S CIV. LD ‘UopuoT ‘18ang WemsoD 09 '8SNoH 3lIYsSUoAs P11 IO Y, U LoD
86 6V DT LON ‘weybuipoN ‘peoy Aqiag 90¥ 'Bius) Aeday Juspidoy (£8002) paywn yejey adesyoul 0010

ISt ZLNG 'Xessng

000 158A0 'BUIyUIOAA ‘pECY uoiBulueg ‘asnoH afpug uoibuuing ‘josul g jud by 19901 swojsny) g anusaay WH YOHD
98 £EL £S6 £ 'Joodiaar] ‘asenbg s ned 1S | d77 uosuniq fitH COHD
9¢ 294 Ad9 GILNQ 'souln yuoN ‘adioyiunog ‘pecy uoiels (S) pio4 llamueH ZOHD
06 E€LL'L 1GE O¥PNQ ‘swioybuiing UNog ‘pecy Jaquiny piisebrie 19 H LOHD
£F €52 JAL SNH 'INH ‘PeOY Asliaaag 8E-pE "9 EALY SUBWWOD JO Jaquiey) JaquinH B §NH QOHD
oy vse'y HXO GLNQ ‘2dJoyjunds ‘PeOY UBLEBAA ‘0T HuN spedojny Aalipos) 0099
000 amg SOH 'ybnosocgsalewy ‘wno) Bel) pequilg Hied ssauisng saler 1g Auedwo?) pieg |9nd a4y ¥040
000 9d/ LN 'soun yuoN ‘sdioyiundg 'peoy piemsCo g9-99 pfog 191s210] €040
[ARL:T A Y9 GENQ ‘2dioyjunsg 'peoy AQUELLION Zbr suedojny SW4 2040
3 ssappy aweN Aay

sio)pasn Auedwio) - g
pajyiwT) a-I1xajd
diysiouied vgd 2Ul




OF 21 01DZ 1890120 Z1

oL0Z JOA T0S Sdl

€ Jo ¢ abed

ainjeubis

65 6PS 0¥ Buysejo} sauul 62
000 ADS 0ZNG 'opisiequiny Uinog '66ug ‘Agmeipn ‘aue piayubiy ‘ureg pjo syl Asjwieyd d £00d
XA % 35 9eNQ AgsSwU) 'sNUID SHIMBH '9NUBAY SHIMSH 07 7 UOS|IpA LOMD
00 sbe ¥SZ ZLNG ‘adiounss 'ploysafog ‘peoy ||Ismioop Q91 p17 sabelesy asSNOWISapA QOMD
002211 JAZ /58 ‘weybuing ‘yeg ssauisng weybuiung ‘Aemired gnyllos JusassI) syl 0042 P17} aAoWwoIny Hediun QoNoD
000 ral 11a9g ‘Asuung ‘Aemsbury ‘asnop AemsSury paAilu] SaoIneg SIEdBN 3yl 01D
8t Lie MNZ SENG 'sour yuon ‘edioyaunog ‘peoy weybuipoid gez Y1 SidlUld MS1 9010
ury
88 6L9 LZNQ ‘yBnosogsuies) ‘Aaspui W UoUR 'PROY WELIes|D Hed ssauisng peoy Wellesid P17 (3n) soury juswabeuep dyjel | S0LD
00 vEL 191 9LNQ ‘Sourt yHoN ‘adioyiunog ‘yuoN sueT abueig {siadoon 1) P11 MN s8oInBsg Buimo | ¥01D
6¢ 185 Xt} LHY nupay Yeans ybiH 26-65 ‘ajeo abpug lamod B seq) [Bjol €010
000 Stqo 1 ¢0Lo
S04 OZv ZZW 19Isauduey ‘pre X080 Od ‘siuswied g Buiig {04vL1G1L) papw] wodaa) fep) LOLD
gl by HLiF SPHD 'TBUIM, ‘Aasejiep 'proy malaess 0| 'sBuipying |01den sio)2og 09 9 subbi sewoy) 00LD
29249 S)uNo20Y Apung FOSD
¢e L6l a3z DU 'seukey uoyiy ‘Asjyniog ‘Aemsusand 60Z-L0T Buim 1sapn ‘asnoH Aemusany P17 WOJ9I8| BUoiSUNS £0SD
87 GES FHL g3N ‘peaysaler) ‘anuaiy Yiid ‘asnoH A0JIA /7 X0g Od '@5uR) PIED peayssies) auljeang Z0So
65 IvS HVS GENQ 'SdIoyuUnog "pPEOY UCUSILIAA {6503 14) @dsoyiunog s4089U0)S 10580
TA) 30g PNQ ‘Jsiseouoq ‘Agied ‘IH ved Hueg ssoid Py feuedwi-jos 00s2
gl gel 74l 1ZNG 'yBnoogsuies) ‘peoy siepues ‘eleisd [BUISNPU| peoy weydeaH 2 yun pi eseqpeocy EGHD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

sio)pal) Auedwo) - g
pajwi] allH-1xald
diysiaupted v'gd 94l




FLEXI-HIRE LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX B

SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS




F346910 Flexi-Hire Limited 12 Oclober 2010

SiP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 03/09110 12/10/10

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work functien Partner Manager grtggsig:g{s Assistants Total Hours Time Cost (£) rAa\{:rg:g)e hourly
Admimistration & planning 1560 Q70 12 60 930 3780 7324 00 184 79
Invesbgations 000 000 ooo 000 000 ¢ 00 oo
Realisations of assets 270 600 44 80 200 50 50 6,587 00 130 44
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 L) 000
Creditors B 50 o oo 2880 880 45 8¢ 8,416 50 179 46
Case specific matters 000 000 160 050 210 297 00 141 43
Pre Slpg Time Recording 0 06 oot o 00 coo 000 000 o oo
Total Hours 2720 o770 B7 BO 27 40 137 10 22,624 50 165 02
Totat Time Cost (£) 8,024 00 185 50 13,559 00 856 00




Rule 8 1

Please insert name of person
fwhao must be 1§ or over) or
the Chairman of the Meeting
If you wash 1o provide for
aliernative proxy holders
the circumstances Lhat your
first cheee 15 unable 1o aitend
please state the name(s) of the
alternatives a5 well

v

Please deleie words in
prackets if the proxy holder s
only to vote as direcled 1 e he
hes no discretion

*Please delete as appropnate

{ his form must he sipned

Only to be completed 1f the
creditor has not signed 1n
persen

Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Administration)

Case: Flexi-Hire Limited

Name of Creditor

Form 8.2

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

l

1 appomt the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holde: at the meeting of creditors to be
held on 9 November 2010, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder 1s to
propose or vote as tnstiucted below {and in respect of any resolution for which no specific

instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at is/her discretion)
Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the adminustrator’s proposalsiievised proposals* as
circulated

2 For the appomtment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ comtmitiee

Signatuse Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to ereditor or other authonty for signaturc

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of thus form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE

RULE 2.38 (RELEVANT PARAGRAPHS)

238- (1)  Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors m admimstration proceedings a
person 18 entitled to vote only 1f*

(a) he has given to the admimistrator, not later than 12 00 hours on
the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in
wrrting of the debt which

') he claims to be due to him from the company, or

()  1n relation to 2 member State Liquidator, s claimed to be

due to creditors in proceedings in relation to which he
holds office,

(b)  the claim has been duly admutted under the following
provisions of this Rule, and

(c) there has been lodged with the admimstrator any ptoxy which
he intends to be used on his behalf,

and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of
Rules 2 40to 2 42

o)) The chayman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote,
notwithstanding that he has failed to comply with paragraph (1)(a), 1if
satisfied that the failure was due 1o circumstances beyond the creditor's
control

(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other
evidence to be produced to him, where he thinks 1t necessary for the
purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

4 Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at
the date on which the company entered administration, less any
payments that have been made to him after that date n respect of his
claim and any adjusument by way of set-off n accordance with Rule
2 85 as if that Rule were apphed on the date that the votes are counted.

(5) A creditor shall not vote i respect of a debt for an unhqudated
amount, or any debt whose value 15 not ascertained except where the
chairman agrees 1o put upon the debt an estimated mimmum value for
the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that
purpose

(6) No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any
resolution put to the meeting




(N

(8)

(9

(10)

Where,
(a} a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule,

(b) has lodged his claim 1n one or more sets of other proceedings,
and

©) votes (either i person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the
meeting, and

{d) the member State liquidator casts a vote m respect of the same
claim,

only the creditor’s vote shall be counted

Where

(a) a credrtor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other
proceedings, and

(b) more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue
of that claum,

the entitlement 1o vole by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the
member State liquidator in mam proceedings, whether or not the
creditor has lodged his ¢laim 1n the main proceedings

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a credior and any
member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim

Fo1 the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings” means
main proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings in
another member State




-

PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Case: Flexi-Hire Limited

Code: F346910/CD

Creditor Code,

Clamm

Date
Entercd:

By
Whom'

For P&A Use Only

{complete i red ink)

( 1/ Name of Creditor
2/ Address of Cieduo
Telephone No
3/ Your Reference
4/ Total amount of claim , excluding any Value VAT Inclusive £
Added Tax VAT £
(See note al the foot of the page) VAT Exclusive £

S5/ Details of any documents by reference to
wihich the debt can be substantiated
(Note The duly appointed lnsolvency
Practitoner may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his

Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Socal Security Pensions Act 1975)

discretion )

6/ Give detals of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls withm any (and 1f do which) of
the categories of preferential debts undes Amount(s)
Section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the clarmed as

Preferential

il Particulars of how and when the debt was
incurred
8/ Particulars of any security held, the value of

the security, and the date 1t was given

9/ Signature of creditor or the pexson authorised
10 act on his behalf

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Posiion with or relation to creditor

Note Creditors mayv clatm VAT Bad Debt Relief from H M Revenue & Customs six monehs afler the date
of mvoice providing that the debi has been written-off in thewr accounts




22
ENQUIRY INTO COMPANY’S INSOLVENCY

COMPANY: FLEXI-HIRE LIMITED

Creditor’s name and address

Estimated Claim £

What was the authorised credit limited? £

1f the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit,
on what basis or terms was the credit increased?

Please provide details of any comfort, security
or assurance given to you to allow continuance
of credit.

When were you first aware that therc were
difficultics 1n getfing payment and what was the
evidence of this?

Please provide details, including dates, of any writs,
summons, decrees or other [egal action you took to
recover your debt.

Please provide dctails of any cheques which
were dishonoured, including dates and amounts,

Are there any particular matters you feel should
be reviewed? If so, please provide brief details,

Please use continuation sheet 1f necessary

Name . . . " . Dalte

Signature Position

Our Ret F346910/ADMO808a/22/CD




- »

Creditors Gude to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by The P&A Partnership
Rates applicable from the 1% October 2009

Details of Insolvency Practitioners Licensing Bodies

John Russell, Brendan Ambrose Gulfoyle, Andrew Philip
Wood, Derck Leshe Woolley, Chnistopher Michael White,
Gareth David Ruslmg, Filippa Connor and Ashleigh Wilham
Fletcher are all licensed by the Insolvency Piactitioners
Association of Vahant House, 4-J0 Heneage Lane, London,
EC3A 5DQ Philip Andrew Rewill 1s hcensed by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of England & Wales of Silbury
Court 412/416 Silbury Boulevard, Miiton Keynes, MKS 2AF

Insclvency Practitioners Fees

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured
creditors, a creditor’s committes or creditors generally, that
the office holders remuneraucn wiil be calculated by reference
to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff
in attending to matters ansmg in the appomtment, then such
jemuneration will be calculated m umts of 6 minutes at the
following hourly standard rates -

Grade Total Hourly Total Hourly
Standard Rates Complex Rates
£ £

Pariners/Associate 295-395 450-550

Partners & Dhrectors

Senior Manager & 195-265 290-400

Managers

Admnstralors 160-195

Assistants 40-160

These are ow current hourly charge out rates and are exclusive
of value added tax Rates are reviewed annually and creditors
will be advised of any alteration thereto In cases of
exceptional complexity o1 nsk, the msolvency practitioner
reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the secured
creditors, creditor’s commiittee or the creditors generally, that
their remuneration on such ume s 1s agreed, shall be charged
on the above higher hourly complex rate Where creditors so
resolve, the insolvency practiioners remuneration may be
calculated as a percentage of the assets reahised and monies
distributed to creditors or on the Official Scale in accordance
with regulations currently in force

For remuneration purposes, the msolvency practitioner’s staff
mcludes other partners and associate partners in The P&A
Partnership together with The P&A Parmership’s employees,
and duectors retamed by The P&A Parmership to assist in the
admimstration of appomtments held by its partners, associate
partners or directors

Debt Collection, Contested Asset Recovery and
Related Services

Contested debt collection will be 1eferred to P&A Recewvables
Services PLC, an associated company of The P&A Partnership
and 1ts dedicated legal fium James Peters & Co The fees of
P&A Receivables Services PLC shall be charged by reference
to the ume properly given by therr staff, such fees will be
calculated m umts of 6 minutes at the hourly rate of £80 P&A
Receivable Services PLC may also be used to recover items
such as plant and machinery, to locate debtors and to serve
documents The fees for woik of this nature will be calculated
in accordance with P&A Receivables Services PLC'’s standard
rates James Peters & Co fees will be charged by reference to
tme costs properly ncuired, calcufated m 6 minute wuts at an
hourly rate of between £109 and £213, plus their disbw sements
These fees ate m accordance with the guidehne rates for
summaty assessment of costs following consultation between
the legal profession and the Destgnated Civil Judge and ae
typical of legal firms m this geographical area

Expenses and Disbursements

The payment of Category 1 disbursements will be a charge
agamst the estate to recover the cost of the actual
disbursement, including msolvency bonds, swearing fees,
redirection of matl, accommodation and subsistence, hure of
meeting rooms o any other miscellaneous item paid out In
respect of the admunstiation of the estate A separate amount
will be charged by way of an expense to recover the cost of
Category 2 disbursements for services provided by the
msolvency pracutioner’s firm Category 2 disbursements will
mclude storage of company’s books and records at the
msolvency practitioner’s own storage facility The books and
records wall be stored 1n banker’s boxes and a storage fee will
be charged at the rate of £7 50 per box per month  This charge
covers the fransportation of records from the company’s
prenuses, storage, 1etreval of books and records 1n storage for
admmistration purposes and the destructuion of such books and
records after the first anniversaiy of the compietion of the
insolvency admunistratton  The recharge for company searches
and electrome 1dentification procedures for all new chents will
depend on the documentation requested  The charges will be
£10 per set of financial accounts, £5 for an annual return, £5
for a mortgage summary, £10 for a company report, £35 for
the Memorandum and Articles of Association, £15 for credut
references, £5 for any other documents and £15 for electronic
verification searches These charges reflect the insolvency
practitioners costs to cover the admmistration costs of
collating the mformation 1n addmonal to the direct costs m
obtamning the documents The charge for the use of meeting
rooms will be a flat rate of £100 per meeting or £150 1n our
London premises This includes where requested, the use of
computer and media facilities Travelling by motor vehicle on
business for the admimstration of the msolvency will be
charged to the estate per rmule at the appropriate rate cunently
published by the ‘AA™ for the type of vehicle and engme s1ze
used All cireulars will be sent out by first class post and the
actual postage costs will be charged as an expense to the
estate  In respect of cnculars, stationery and photocapying
will be charged out at the rate of 30p per letterhead, 25p per
capy paper or facsimule, 09p per proxy form, 09p weditor's
gude, 20p large envelope, 18p small envelope, 16p address
labels No charge will be made 1n respect of individual letters
relaung to the admmnistration of the estate as the costs of these
disbursements are reflected mn the hourly rate The charges
stated above are subject to small annual increments and
creditors will be advised of these with future circulars

Introduction to Lending Sources

The P&A Partnership may make referrals to P&A Lender
Services Lid (‘PALS’) bemg an associated company PALS
and 1ts authorised 1epresentatives are not authorised under the
Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 ot by the Financtal
Services Authority to provide specific investment advice but
they may be able to mtroduce funding seeking parties
(‘FSP’s’) to one or more reputable lendng services (‘Lender’)

In such circumstances where any party associated with the
referral 1s subsequently subject to any formal insolvency
procedure and the Partners of The P&A Partnership are
appointed office holders in relation to any formal msolvency,
then any arrangement fees or commissions or payments
becoming due to PALS (if any) from any Lender in respect of
the acquisition or future trading of the busmess and assets of
the nsolvent party, will be paid into the reahsation fund m the
formal insolvency for the benefit of creditors

Our Ref #3465104/CD




